Risk report (continued)

Financial risk (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Monitoring

Parameters and assumptions of models that are used in market risk monitoring are reviewed and updated on at least an annual

basis. Material changes require the approval of ALCO. Oversight of market risk is conducted by Risk which is independent of

the Treasury function. The Board and Executive Risk Committee, through ALCO’s oversight, monitor risk to ensure it remains

within approved policy limits and Board requirements.

  Duration risk
 Credit spread

  31 Mar 2025   30 Sep 2023   31 Mar 2025   30 Sep 2023

Value at Risk (audited) £m   £m   £m   £m

As at period end 14  27  69  62

Average value during the period 14  16  66  55

Minimum value during the period 2  4  63  44

Maximum value during the period  36  28  69  62

Net interest income (audited)

Earnings sensitivity measures calculate the change in NII over a 12-month period resulting from an instantaneous and parallel

change in interest rates. +/-25 basis point shocks and +/-100 basis point shocks represent the primary NII sensitivities assessed

internally.

12 months NII sensitivity

 31 Mar 2025

£m

30 Sep 2023

£m

+25 basis point parallel shift 15 11

+100 basis point parallel shift 59 42

-25 basis point parallel shift (20) (11)

-100 basis point parallel shift (82) (45)

Sensitivities disclosed reflect the expected mechanical response to a movement in rates and represent a prudent outcome. The

sensitivities are indicative only and should not be viewed as a forecast.

The key assumptions and limitations are outlined below:

• The sensitivities are calculated based on a static balance sheet and it is assumed there is no change to margins on

reinvestment of maturing fixed rate products.

• There are no changes to basis spreads with the rate change passed on in full to all interest rate bases.

• Administered rate products receive a rate pass on in line with internal scenario specific pass on assumptions. Any rate

[…]

Provisions for liabilities and charges 3.7   39  69

Accruals and deferred income   306  67

Other liabilities 3.5   1,665  1,959

Total liabilities   84,246  86,179

Equity
Share capital and share premium 4.1.1   941  143

Other equity instruments 4.1.2   693  594

Capital reorganisation reserve 4.1.3   (839)  (839)

Merger reserve 4.1.4   2,128  2,128

Other reserves 4.1.5   167  528

Retained earnings   2,461  2,698

Total equity   5,551  5,252

Total liabilities and equity   89,797  91,431

122

Financial statements

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

   Other reserves

 Share
capital

and
share

premium

Other
equity

instruments

Capital
reorg’

reserve
Merger
reserve

Own
shares

held

Capital
redemption

reserve

Deferred
shares

reserve

Equity
based
comp’

reserve
FVOCI

reserve

Other
hedging

reserve(1)

Cash
flow

hedge
reserve

Retained
earnings

Total
equity

Note 4.1.1 4.1.2 4.1.3 4.1.4 4.1.5 4.1.5 4.1.5 4.1.5 4.1.5 4.1.5 4.1.5
   Restated(2) Restated(2)
 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

As at 1 October 2022 (as
reported) 148 666 (839) 2,128 - 3 11 10 43 - 699 3,471 6,340

Restatements(2) - - - - - - - - - - - (344) (344)

As at 1 October 2022
(restated) 148 666 (839) 2,128 - 3 11 10 43 - 699 3,127 5,996

Profit for the year
(restated)(2) - - - - - - - - - - - 235 235

Other comprehensive losses
net of tax - - - - - - - - (36) - (203) (355)  (594)

Total comprehensive losses
for the period - - - - - - - - (36) - (203) (120) (359)

AT1 distributions paid - - - - - - - - - - - (54) (54)

Dividends paid to ordinary
shareholders - - - - - - - - - - - (148) (148)

Ordinary shares issued 2 - - - - - - - - - - - 2
Share buyback

(7) - - - - 7 - - - - - (112) (112)

Purchase of own shares - - - - (2) - - - - - - - (2)

Transfer from equity based
compensation reserve - - - - - - - (4) - - - 4 -

Equity based compensation
expensed - - - - - - - 5 - - - - 5

Settlement of Virgin Money
Holdings (UK) PLC share
awards - - - - - - (5) - - - - 1 (4)

AT1 redemption - (72) - - - - - - - - - - (72)

As at 30 September 2023(2) 143 594 (839) 2,128 (2) 10 6 11 7 - 496 2,698 5,252

Profit for the period  - - - - - - - - - - - 110 110

Other comprehensive losses
net of tax - - - - - - - - (29) (2) (326) (135) (492)

Total comprehensive
(losses)/income for the
period - - - - - - - - (29) (2) (326) (25) (382)

AT1 distributions paid  - - - - - - - - - - - (100) (100)

Dividends paid to ordinary
shareholders - - - - - - - - - - - (52) (52)

Ordinary shares issued 803 - - - - - - - - - - - 803
Share buyback

(5) - - - - 5 - - - - - (63) (63)

Purchase of own shares - - - - (11) -   - - - - - - (11)

Transfer from equity based
compensation reserve - - - - - - - (10) - - - 10 -

Equity based compensation
expensed - - - - - - - 7 - - - - 7

Settlement of Virgin Money
Holdings (UK) PLC share
awards - - - - 8 - (5) - - - - (5) (2)
Sale of own shares to
Nationwide on acquisition - - - - 5 - - - - - - 2 7

Acceleration of equity based
compensation expense on

[…]

expenses (1,173) - (55) - - 11 (2) (1,219)

Profit before tax 345 - - - - - 12 357
Taxation (99) - - - - - (23) (122)

Profit after tax 246 - - - - - (11) 235

(1) The table only highlights those income statement line items that have been restated and does not include those income statement line items which have not
changed from those originally reported at 30 September 2023. In the relevant note to the financial statements, only the restated position will be presented, with
a footnote directing the user to this note for the detailed changes.

(2) New line item.

The impact of these on selected 30 September 2023 income statement notes is as follows:

Other operating income (note 2.3)

 As originally presented Restated
 £m £m

Net fee and commission income 128 -
Margin on foreign exchange derivative brokerage 19 19
Gains on sale of financial assets at FVOCI 1 1
Fair value gains on designated FVTPL equity - 2
Gains/(losses) on properties held at fair value - (17)
Other income 4 4

 152 9

Operating and administrative expenses (note 2.5)

As originally
presented Reallocations

Accounting policy
and presentation

changes
(as above) Restated

 £m £m £m £m

Staff costs 432 3 55 490
Property and infrastructure(1) 74 - - 74
Technology and communications(2) 130 86 - 216
Corporate and professional services 240 (240) - -
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 116 - (11) 105
Customer redress, legal and regulatory provisions - 1 - 1
Bank levy - 2 - 2
Other expenses(3) 181 148 2 331

Total 1,173 - 46 1,219
(1) Renamed to property costs.

(2) Renamed to technology costs.

(3) Renamed to other operating costs.

132

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

Section 1: Basis of preparation (continued)

1.7 Changes to accounting policies and presentation as a result of the acquisition by

Nationwide (continued)

In addition to the accounting policy adjustments, other reclassifications were made to align with the preferred presentation of the

new Nationwide reporting structure: (i) the reclassification of corporate and professional services to other expenses (£240m); (ii)

the reallocation of MSA related costs from other expenses to technology and communications (£86m); (iii) a reclassification of

£3m of staff allowances from other expenses to staff costs; and (iv) a reclassification of £3m from other expenses to new line

items - customer redress, legal and regulatory provisions (£2m) and bank levy (£1m).

While the staff costs figure was increased by £58m from £432m to £490m, there were also reallocations between a number of

different line items, with the 30 September 2023 impact as follows:

As originally
presented Reallocations

Accounting policy
and presentation

changes
(as above) Restated

 £m £m £m £m

Wages and salaries 275 22 - 297
Social security costs 32 6 - 38
Defined contribution expense(1) 56 5 - 61
Defined benefit pension credit (50) (5) 55 -
Equity based compensation 6 (6) - -
Bonus awards(2) 22 3 - 25
Redundancy and restructuring 7 (7) - -
Temporary staff costs 24 (24) - -
Other staff costs 60 9 - 69

Total 432 3 55 490
(1) Renamed to pension costs.

(2) Renamed to bonuses.

These reallocations included (i) reclassifying overtime costs from other staff costs to wages and salaries (£22m); (ii) combining

all social security related costs to the same line item (£6m); (iii) reclassifying temporary staff costs (£24m) and redundancy and

restructuring costs (£7m) to other staff costs (£31m); (iv) combining all pension related costs to the same line item (£5m); (v)

combining performance related costs to the one line item; and (vi) reclassifying staff allowances out of other expenses into other

staff costs (£3m).

[…]

Accruals and deferred income(1) 67 -
Other(2) 414 284

 2,156 1,959
(1) Now presented as a separate balance sheet line item.

(2) Reduced by £130m to £284m as a result of the presentation change of LCH collateral which is now included within the deposits line item in due to other banks
and similar institutions (refer to note 3.1.1.5).

(iii) Statement of cash flows

The majority of the restatement impacts on the statement of cash flows, related notes and cash and cash equivalents are as a

result of alignment to the preferred Nationwide presentation. The following tables cover each separate area of the statement of

cash flow (operating, investing and financial activities), highlighting the material Nationwide alignment changes and also

provides detail on the material Nationwide alignment changes required to the notes to the cash flow statements (non-cash or

non-operating items, changes to operating assets and liabilities and cash and cash equivalents):

The impact of these on the 30 September 2023 consolidated statement of cash flows is as follows:

Operating activities As
originally

presented

Accounting
policy

adjustments Reallocations
Nationwide

alignment Restated
 £m £m £m £m £m

Profit on ordinary activities before tax 345 12 - - 357
Adjustments for:

Non-cash or non-operating items included in profit
before tax (see separate table) (1,207) (11) - 1,695 477
Changes in operating assets and liabilities (see
separate table) - - (260) (297) (557)
Changes in operating assets (544) - 544 - -
Changes in operating liabilities 284 - (284) - -
Payments for short term and low value leases (3) - - 3 -
Interest received 3,300 - - (3,300) -
Interest paid (1,173) - - 1,173 -
Tax (paid)/received (48) - - - (48)

Net cash provided by/(used in) operating
activities 954 1 - (726) 229

Material Nationwide alignment changes include:

• Detail on changes in the non-cash/non-operating and operating assets and liabilities line items is provided separately;

and

• Operating interest paid and received are no longer added back and now flow through balance sheet movements.

135

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

Section 1: Basis of preparation (continued)

1.7 Changes to accounting policies and presentation as a result of the acquisition by

Nationwide (continued)

Non-cash or non-operating items included in
profit before tax

As
originally

presented

Accounting
policy

adjustments Reallocations
Nationwide

alignment Restated
 £m £m £m £m £m

Interest receivable (3,833) - - 3,833 -
Interest payable 2,146 - - (2,004) 142
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 116 (11) - - 105
Derivative financial instruments fair value movements 12 - - - 12
Net increase/(decrease) on impairment losses on
credit exposures 309 - - (151) 158
Net increase/(decrease) on provisions for liabilities
and charges 31 - - (11) 20
Equity based compensation 5 - - - 5
Gain on disposal of FVOCI assets (1) - 1 - -
Amortisation and (gains)/losses on investment
securities (including IFRS 3) - - (1) 66 65
Net credit on retirement benefit obligations - - (49) - (49)
Other non-cash movements 8 - 49 (38) 19

Total (1,207) (11) - 1,695 477

Material Nationwide alignment changes include:

• Operating interest paid and received are no longer added back and now flow through balance sheet movements;

• Net increase/(decrease) on impairment losses on credit exposures now reflects only the balance sheet movement;

• Net increase/(decrease) on provisions for liabilities and charges now reflects only the balance sheet movement; and

• IFRS 3 fair value unwinds now separately disclosed.

Changes in operating assets and liabilities As

originally
presented Reallocations

Nationwide
alignment Restated

 £m £m £m £m

Balances with supervisory central banks - - (142) (142)
Net derivative financial instruments (306)(1) - (261) (567)
Due from other banks and similar institutions - 26 (27) (1)
Financial assets at FVTPL 18 (18) - -
Loans and advances to customers (303) 10 90 (203)
Defined benefit pension assets (7) - - (7)
Other assets 17 (18) - (1)
Due to other banks and similar institutions (627) (59)(2) (939) (1,625)
Customer deposits 1,249 - 145 1,394
Provision for liabilities and charges (14) - 14 -
Debt securities - - 823 823
Other liabilities (287) 59 - (228)

Total (260)(3) - (297) (557)
(1) Originally presented separately as a £269m change in operating assets and a £37m change in operating liabilities.

(2) Relates to the repointing of LCH collateral between due to other banks and similar institutions and other liabilities.

(3) Originally presented separately as a (£544m) change in operating assets and a £284m change in operating liabilities.

Material Nationwide alignment changes include:

• The removal of collateral and interest accruals from balances with supervisory central banks;

• The removal of interest accruals from derivative financial instruments;

• The removal of interest accruals and the impact of the change in impairment losses on credit exposures on loans and

advances to customers;

• Amounts repaid under the TFSME from financing and the removal of interest accruals have impacted due to other banks

and similar institutions;

• The removal of interest accruals from customer deposits; and

• Issuance and repayments of RMBS and covered bonds and the inclusion of operating interest for debt securities.

136

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

Section 1: Basis of preparation (continued)

1.7 Changes to accounting policies and presentation as a result of the acquisition by

Nationwide (continued)

Cash and cash equivalents

As originally

presented

Nationwide
alignment(1)

Restated

 £m £m £m

Cash and balances with central banks (less mandatory deposits and collateral
values)(2) 11,007 (811) 10,196
Due from other banks and similar institutions (less than three months) 666 (267) 399

Cash and cash equivalents 11,673 (1,078) 10,595
(1) Relates solely to the removal of collateral balances from what is reported as cash and cash equivalents.

(2) Also amended in note 3.1.1.2.

Investing activities

As originally

presented

Nationwide
alignment(1)

Restated

 £m £m £m

Interest received(1) 232 (232) -
Proceeds from sale and maturity of FVOCI investments 1,868 - 1,868
Purchase of FVOCI investments (2,950) - (2,950)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 1 - 1
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (9) - (9)
Purchase and development of intangible assets (11) - (11)

Net cash used in investing activities (869) (232) (1,101)
(1) This is operating interest and has been removed from the investing category.

Financing activities As

originally
presented Reallocations

Nationwide
alignment Restated

 £m £m £m £m

Interest paid (742) 129 613 -
Interest paid on financial liabilities - (129) - (129)
Repayment of principal portion of lease liabilities (24) - - (24)
Redemption and principal repayment on RMBS and covered bonds (1,012) - 1,012 -
Redemption and principal repayment on financial liabilities (432) - - (432)
Redemption of AT1 securities (72) - - (72)
Issuance of RMBS and covered bonds 1,826 - (1,826) -
Issuance of financial liabilities 747 - - 747
Amounts repaid under the TFSME (1,000) - 1,000 -
Share buybacks and purchase of own shares (112) - - (112)
AT1 distributions (54) - - (54)
Ordinary dividends paid (148) - - (148)

Net cash (used in)/provided by financing activities (1,023) - 799 (224)

Material Nationwide alignment changes include:

• Interest paid on operating activities and debt securities has been removed and interest paid on financial liabilities

(subordinated notes and MTNs) reallocated;

• Issuance and repayments of RMBS and covered bonds are now included in changes to operating assets and liabilities

(debt securities); and

• Amounts repaid under the TFSME are now included in changes to operating assets and liabilities (due to other banks

and similar institutions).

137

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

Section 1: Basis of preparation (continued)

1.7 Changes to accounting policies and presentation as a result of the acquisition by

Nationwide (continued)

As a consequence of moving term funding schemes, RMBS and covered bonds from financing activities to operating activities,

the following changes were required to the movements in liabilities arising from financing activities table:

As originally presented

Term
funding

schemes

Debt
securities in

issue

Lease
liabilities Total

   £m £m £m  £m

At 1 October 2022  7,230 8,509 132 15,871

Cash flows:

Issuances   - 2,573 - 2,573

Redemptions   - (1,444) - (1,444)

Repayment   (1,000) - (24) (1,024)

Tax paid  - - (1) (1)

Non-cash flows:

Fair value and other associated adjustments   - 59 - 59
Additions to right-of-use asset in exchange for increased lease
liabilities   - - 76 76

Remeasurement   - - (6) (6)

Movement in accrued interest   61 27 3 91

Unamortised costs  - (5) - (5)

At 30 September 2023  6,291 9,719 180 16,190

Restated

At 1 October 2022   3,162 132 3,294

Cash flows:

Issuances   747 - 747

Redemptions   (432) - (432)

Repayment   - (24) (24)

Tax paid   - (1) (1)

Non-cash flows:

Fair value and other associated adjustments   74 - 74
Additions to right-of-use asset in exchange for increased lease
liabilities   - 76 76

Remeasurement   - (6) (6)

Movement in accrued interest   15 3 18

Unamortised costs   (2) - (2)

At 30 September 2023   3,564 180 3,744

Material Nationwide alignment changes include:

• Term funding schemes have been removed from financing activities and are now reflected in operating activities;

• The opening balance of debt securities in issue has been reduced by £5,347m with the removal of the opening balances

for securitisation (£1,880m) and covered bonds (£3,467m) as these are now reflected in operating activities;

• Issuances has been reduced by £1,826m with the removal of securitisation issuances of £900m and covered bonds

issuances of £926m as these are now reflected in operating activities; and

• Redemptions has been reduced by £1,012m with the removal of securitisation redemptions as these are now reflected in